
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 1 December 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 3 
November 2014.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Review of Community Buildings - Fareham Town CAT Area (Pages 5 - 14) 

 A report by the Director of Community.   
 

(2) Review of Community Buildings - Western Wards CAT Area (Pages 15 - 
36) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(3) Leisure Strategy (Pages 37 - 64) 

 A report by the Director of Community.   
 

9. Streetscene  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 (Pages 65 - 98) 

 A report by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

10. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Western Wards Leisure Centre - Project Funding (Pages 99 - 110) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(2) 2015/16 Draft Spending Plans (Pages 111 - 170) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(3) Community Action Team (CAT) Review (Pages 171 - 180) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report (Pages 181 - 192) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(5) Daedalus Investment Project - Progress Report (Pages 193 - 198) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

11. Policy and Resources/Health and Housing  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Purchase of Garages - Wynton Way, Fareham (Pages 199 - 206) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

12. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

13. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Tenders - Six Monthly Report (Pages 207 - 212) 

 A report by the Director of Policy and Resources.  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
21 November 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 November 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board; for item 9(1) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
C J Wood, for item 8(2) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive - 2 - 3 November 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 

October 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader reminded the Executive that earlier in the year, he had 
asked the Chief Executive Officer to undertake a review of the Council’s Pay 
Structure.  
 
The purpose of the review was to ensure that the Council’s employment 
package remained competitive and that the Council was able to retain and 
recruit the best people with the right skills and experience. The Executive 
Leader was also concerned that the gap between the national minimum wage 
and the bottom of the Council’s pay structure had eroded. 
 
The Pay Review is nearing completion and the results will be presented to the 
meeting of the Council on 11 December with an aim to offer all employees 
below the level of Chief Executive Officer, a significant pay rise. 
 
The Executive Leader commented that all have witnessed the high level of 
staff commitment to the introduction of the Vanguard Method and that he 
therefore strongly believes that any costs arising out of the Pay Review should 
be funded by savings generated through the Vanguard process. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary 
interest for item 8(3) Genesis Centre – New Constitutional Arrangements as 
he is a Hampshire County Council representative to the Genesis Centre 
Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 
The Executive Member for Planning & Environment, Councillor K D Evans 
declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 8(3) Genesis Centre – New 
Constitutional Arrangements as he is a Hampshire County Council 
representative to the Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 3 November 2014 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 

There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7(1) Streetscene PDR Panel – 23 October 2014: 
 
Minute 9 – Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 

 
The Panel recommends to the Executive that:- 

  
(a)  no changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 

currently co-mingled in blue top recycling bins; and 
  

(b)  any collection policy changes proposed in future are assessed against 
the new regulations prior to any decisions being made. 

 
NB: A report on this matter will be presented at the Executive in 
December 2014 

 

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Review of Community Buildings - Titchfield CAT Area  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a)the Master Plan for the Titchfield Community Action Team area; and 
 

(b) the allocation of a capital budget of £200,000 for the refurbishment of 
the Abshot Community Centre. 

 
(2) Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme 2015 to 2024. 
 
(3) Genesis Centre - New Constitutional Arrangements  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary 
interest for this item as he is a Hampshire County Council representative to the 
Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 

Page 3



Executive - 4 - 3 November 2014 
 
The Executive Member for Planning & Environment, Councillor K D Evans 
declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he is a Hampshire County 
Council representative to the Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the constitution for the new Genesis 
Advisory Committee and requests the Council to confirm the member 
appointments to this new body as being Councillor Mrs S M Bayford and 
Councillor Mrs M Ellerton. 
 
(4) Relate Solent Service - Funding Request  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the award of a grant of £4,000 per 
annum for a period of two years to Relate Solent.   
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Purchase of the site of 96 Highlands Road, Fareham  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with Hampshire 
County Council for the acquisition of the site of 96 Highlands Road, as shown 
on the confidential Appendix A. 
 
(2) Sale of Gillies Public Car Park  
 
RESOLVED that
[...]
Purpose:  
To report the draft master plan for implementing the requirements identified in 
community buildings needs assessment of the Western Wards Community Action 
Team Area (CAT) area. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
In July 2008, the Executive agreed a broad vision for providing high quality 
community facilities across the Borough.  The agreed way forward was to carry out 
a needs assessment of the community buildings in each of the CATs areas and 
then to prepare a master plan for implementing the outcome of each needs 
assessment.  

The Western Wards Needs Assessment has been concluded and the results were 
reported to the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel on 
23 July 2014.  
 
The needs assessment for the Western Wards CATs area highlighted that the 
overall provision was good and that the objective of achieving high quality 
community facilities in the area was being achieved. However there are two sites 
where further action is required. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
 
That the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Master Plan for the Western Wards Community Action 
Team area; 
 

(b) agrees that the designation of the land at Hook Recreation Ground be 
changed from “parks and amenity open space” to  “natural green 
space”, be no longer for formal sports provision and that the changing 
rooms be demolished within 12 months, if a suitable  alternative use for 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8(2)



the building cannot be found; and 
 

(c) approves a project to improve the WC facilities and replace the main 
hall flooring at the Whiteley Community Centre at a budget cost of 
£100,000 with a maximum of £90,000 to be funded from the Whiteley 
Development Fund and the balance to be funded by the Whiteley 
Community Association. 
 

 

Reason: 
To progress the implementation of the review of community buildings. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs of implementing the action plan could be funded from matched funding 
application and the Whit
[...]
ene Policy Development and Review Panel on 23 
October 2014 for consideration and for members to make a recommendation to the 
Council’s Executive. 

 

Recommendation 
That the Executive endorses the recommendation made by the Streetscene Policy 
and Development Review Panel at its meeting on 23 October 2014, and agrees: 
 

a) that no changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 
currently co-mingled in the blue top recycling bins; and 
 

b) that officers will assess any proposed collection policy changes against the 
new regulations prior to any recommendations being put to Members for 
decision.  

 

Reason: 
Separate collections of recyclable material should not be introduced in the borough 
at this time because it is not necessary to provide high quality recyclates and would 
not be technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP). 
 

 

Page 66



Cost of proposals: 
The proposal can be met within existing Streetscene budgets. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Lord de Mauley Letter  

B: Waste Regulations Route Map 
C: Leading Counsel’s Advice (Confidential) 
D: Potential Additional Costs  

 
Background papers: Report to Streetscene PDRP 23 October 2014 
  
    
 

Page 67



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  01 December 2014  

 

Subject:  Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Environmental Services  

 

Portfolio:  Streetscene  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 transposed the EU Waste 
Framework Directive into English law and imposed duties on waste collection authorities 
(WCA) and waste disposal authorities (WDA) to follow the waste hierarchy in relation to 
the collection of waste. 

2. In October 2013, Lord de Mauley (Parliamentary Under Secretary for the Department 
for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) wrote to all local authorities advising of the 
changes to Regulation 13 of the Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011. A copy 
of thi
[...]
 and the future level of general government 
support. 
 
Against this background of uncertainty, the Executive approved strict budget 
guidelines for 2015/16 and these are also set out in the briefing paper.  The Finance 
Strategy also recognised the requirement for action to be taken to reduce service 
expenditure through a range of actions (for example efficient ways of working, 
savings through procurement and business transformation/value for money reviews 
and maximising income generating opportunities). 
 
The base revenue budget for 2015/16 is £11,616,200, a decrease of £1,411,200 or -
10.8%. The budgets for the individual services are set out in the briefing paper, 
together with an explanation of the variations. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10(2)



 
The existing fees and charges have been reviewed and the proposed fees and 
charges for 2015/16 are set out in Appendix D to this report. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
(a) That the updated capital programme as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
 

(b) That the revised revenue budget for 2014/15 and the proposed revenue 
budget for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved;  
 

(c) That the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix D to 
the report, be approved; 
 

(d) That the Executive agrees the use of Section 13A to provide a Council Tax 
discount to flooded properties in accordance with guidance issued by 
Government as set out in paragraphs 23 – 29 of the report; and  
 

(e) That the Executive recommend to Full Council an unchanged Local Council 
Tax Scheme for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix E.  

 

 

Reason: 
The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 
and this report brings together the spending plans for the Council's services for 
2015/16.  
 
The overall revenue budget will be presented to the Executive for approval on 5 
January 2015 and will form a major element of the council tax for 2015/16 that will 
be ap
[...]
 The 2013 Residents’ Survey 
indicated that residents would be more likely to attend meetings if the content was 
different and it was therefore agreed at the 6 January 2014 meeting of the 
Executive, that a review of Community Action Teams would take place and a report 
would be presented at a future date.  
 
CAT officers, CAT Chairmen, the Executive Leader, the Deputy Leader, the Leader 
of the Opposition, the Deputy Opposition Leader and the Police took part in the 
review.  Whilst some aspects of the meetings were considered successful, there 
were a number of issues with the current arrangements that participants felt needed 
to change.   
 
This report outlines the main feedback from the CAT review and outlines a number 
of proposals which could make them more responsive to both the needs of Fareham 
residents and the Council. 

 

Recommendations: 
That the Executive agrees that; 

a) the five CAT areas be replaced with ten smaller neighbourhood areas; 
 

b) the majority of CAT meetings be replaced with single agenda item meetings, 
that take place only when there is a 'hot topic' occurring in a neighbourhood 
at a relevant critical time; 
 

c) regular “meet the Leader” summer meetings to be held in five of the 

Page 171

Agenda Item 10(3)



neighbourhood areas in one year and then in the remaining five areas the 
following year; and 
 

d) the most appropriate Chairman for individual meetings will be nominated by 
the Executive Leader on a meeting by meeting basis.  

 

 

Reason: 
To ensure that community engagement is carried out with Fareham residents in the 
most effective way. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There would be some redundancy costs associated with the termination of five CAT 
Officer posts but these can be contained within existing budgets.   
 

 
Appendices: None 
 
Background papers: Resident’s Survey results 
  
    

Page 172



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  01 December 2014  

 

Subject:  Community Action Team (CAT) Re
[...]
t whilst there have been examples of effective 
engagement through CATs, its limitation as a tool for building an effective dialogue with 
residents was clear.  A new approach is needed which focuses more on going out 
directly to our residents and talking about the issues that matter to them.  It is hoped that 
the proposals in this report will facilitate this change.    

Page 179





  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 December 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Grants Policy 

Corporate  
Objective: 

All corporate objectives apply 

  

Purpose:  
To provide details of matched funding requests received by the Council during the 
third quarter of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
During this quarter, the Council has received three matched funding requests as 
follows: 
 
Lee-on-the-Solent Golf Club has requested £12,000 towards creating a five hole 
short golf course to help develop its golf academy.  Full details are set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
Titchfield Amateur Boxing Club has requested £25,000 towards a project to improve 
the layout of the sports changing rooms and to extend the boxing club. Full details 
are set out in Appendix B. 
 
The Catisfield Scout Group has requested £30,000 towards a full refurbishment of 
the main scout hut following a structural survey. Full details are set out in Appendix 
C. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees the following matched funding awards: 
 

a) £5,000 to Lee-on-the-Solent Golf Club; 
 

b) £25,000 to Titchfield Amateur Boxing Club; and 
 

c) £27,600 to the Catisfield Scout Group.  
 

 

Page 181

Agenda Item 10(4)



Reason: 
To act as an enabler, assisting the local community in making improvements to local 
community facilities, and introducing new facilities for the benefit of all age groups 
within the communi
[...]
 has arisen to purchase the two garages not 
in FBC ownership which will facilitate in conjunction with Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) adjoining land as shown on Appendix B, a future housing scheme. The terms 
provisionally agreed for the purchase of the two garages are set out in the 
confidential Appendix A.     
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive approves the terms provisionally agreed for the purchase of two 
garages located at Wynton Way, Fareham, as set out in confidential Appendix A. 
 

 

Reason: 
To obtain the approval to the terms provisionally agreed for the purchase of two 
garages located at Wynton Way, Fareham. 
 

 

Page 199

Agenda Item 11(1)



Cost of proposals: 
The purchase price is set out in the confidential Appendix A. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Confidential appendix setting out the terms provisionally 

agreed for the purchase of two garages located at Wynton 
Way, Fareham. (Exempt By virtue of paragraphs (3) of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 
B: Site Plan 

 
Background papers:  
  
    

Page 200



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  1 December 2014  

 

Subject:  Purchase of Garages - Wynton Way, Fareham  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  & Director of Community 

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources/Health and Housing 

 
INTRODUCTION 

1. The majority of the site as shown for identification purposes only on Appendix B is 
owned by the Council and includes 19 garages in two blocks. The garages are in 
low demand with only 7 let to tenants and 10 currently empty. Vacant possession 
of the 7 tenanted garages can be obtained by the Council. However 2 of the 
garages as shown shaded on the plan were sold to housing tenants in 1984 and 
1985 under the Right to Buy Scheme and subsequently purchased by the current 
owner in 2007 and 2008. The garages are therefore in private ownership.  

 

2. The land in Council ownership is included in the current Strategic Hou
[...]
C-141201-r03-gsa - Appendix A

	8(2) Review of Community Buildings - Western Wards CAT Area
	L&C-141201-r09-gsa - Appendix A
	L&C-141201-r09-gsa - Appendix B
	L&C-141201-r09-gsa - Appendix C
	L&C-141201-r09-gsa - appendix D

	8(3) Leisure Strategy
	L&C-141201-r04-gsa - Appendix A

	9(1) Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011
	xss-141201-r13-pdo-Appendix A
	xss-141201-r13-pdo-Appendix B
	xss-141201-r13-pdo-Appendix C Confidential
	xss-141201-r13-pdo-Appendix D

	10(1) Western Wards Leisure Centre - Project Funding
	xps-141201-r07-Appendix A
	1 Genesis Centre
	2 Land rear of Queens Head
	3 Locks Heath Day Care Centre
	4 Land at Garstons Close

	xps-141201-r07-awa -Appendix B Confidential

	10(2) 2015/16 Draft Spending Plans
	10(3) Community Action Team (CAT) Review
	10(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report
	xps-141201-r05-gsa  - Appendix A
	xps-141201-r05-gsa - Appendix B
	xps-141201-r05-gsa - Appendix C

	10(5) Daedalus Investment Project - Progress Report
	11(1) Purchase of Garages - Wynton Way, Fareham
	xps-141201-r08-gll-Appendix A -Confidential
	xps-141201-r08-gll-Appendix B -Wynton Way Garages Site Plan

	13(1) Tenders - Six Monthly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 December 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board; for items 10(3) and 11(1) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 10(3) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board; for item 10(3) 
N J Walker, Chairman of Planning Committee 
Mrs K K Trott, for items 8(1), 8(3) and 10(3) 
C J Wood, for items 8(3), 10(2), 10(3) and 10(4) 
 



Executive - 2 - 1 December 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 
November 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7(1) Planning and Development PDR Panel: 4 November 2014 
 
Minute 8 – Presentation: Titchfield Village Parking Review 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive note the Panel’s comments in considering 
the proposed changes to the 3 main parking areas in Titchfield: 
 
The Square - To change 8 additional spaces that are currently unrestricted to 
30-minute parking, which would increase the total number of 30-minute 
spaces to 13. 
Barry’s Meadow Car Park (3-hour limit) – To remove the business permits 
currently issued for this car park which would free up  extra spaces for visitor 
use. 
Community Centre Car Park (24-hour limit) – To change the internal layout of 
the car park which would create an additional 25-30 spaces. 
  
Members commented on the proposal for the changes to the 3 parking areas 
agreeing that whilst it will not solve all of the problems it is a fair compromise. 
 
A report on this item will be presented to the Executive at a future meeting. 
 
 
7(2) Leisure and Community PDR Panel: 4 November 2014 
 
Minute 7 – Citizens Advice Bureau Service Level Agreement – Update 



Executive - 3 - 1 December 2014 
 

 
Councillor Price addressed the Panel to comment that he felt the CAB was 
one of the best recognised organisations who provide free and impartial 
advice, and he feels that Fareham Borough Council should continue to provide 
support to them. He also requested whether the Executive could find a little 
more funding to assist the CAB with their way forward. 
  
It was AGREED that:   

b)   the Executive notes the comments made by Councillor Price. 
 
 
7(3) Public Protection PDR Panel: 11 November 2014 
 
Minute 7 – Traffic Management Programme 
 
AGREED: 

d) the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme, as shown in 
Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be recommended to the Executive 
for approval; and 

 
e)  the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed in Appendix D to the report, be recommended to the 
Executive for noting. 

A report on this item will be presented to the Executive at a future meeting. 
 
 
7(4) Scrutiny Board: 20 November 2014 
 
Minute 7 – Community Action Team (CAT) Review 
 

The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 

the proposed Community Action Team (CAT) Review. 

  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor N R Gregory addressed the Board 

during the consideration of this item. 

  

The Head of Corporate Services presented the report and answered members’ 

questions thereon. 

  

It was AGREED that the Executive be advised of the Board’s views on the 

proposed community action team review, as shown in Appendix B to the 

report, as follows:- 

  

(a) the role of the Chairmen of Community Action Teams should be 

consistent, with a local connection, as is observed with the existing 

arrangements; 

  

(b)     the role of chairing Community Action Team meetings should be 

separated from the role of Councillors answering questions related to 

policy, or officers answering technical questions; 

  

(c)        the principle of ‘hot topic’ meetings was supported;   



Executive - 4 - 1 December 2014 
 

  

(d)       there should be a cyclical meeting for general business raised by 

residents and residents’ associations in the year that the CAT was not 

due to receive the Leader of the Council’s biennial presentation; 

  

(e)      the principle of not continuing the police presence at meetings, unless 

for a specific police-related hot topic, be supported; 

  

(f)          the principle of the biennial ‘Meet the Leader’ sessions be supported; 

  

(g)       the principle of ten CAT areas be supported, but meetings should be 

publicised to wider areas when relevant to the topic for discussion; 

  

(h)      publicity should be wide and broad enough to encourage wider 

attendance, particularly for Meet the Leader meetings so residents 

have the opportunity to attend these meetings more frequently; 

  

(i)        the idea of multiple meetings in a community for a single topic, to 

maximise the opportunity to engage with local residents, be supported; 

  

(j)         the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to members for being 

CAT Chairmen should be removed. 
 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Review of Community Buildings - Fareham Town CAT Area  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the master plan for the Fareham 
CATs area. 
 
 
(2) Review of Community Buildings - Western Wards CAT Area  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Master Plan for the Western Wards Community 
Action Team area; 
 

(b) agrees that the designation of the land at Hook Recreation Ground 
be changed from “parks and amenity open space” to  “natural 
green space”, be no longer for formal sports provision and that the 
changing rooms be demolished within 12 months, if a suitable  
alternative use for the building cannot be found; and 

 
(c) approves a project to improve the WC facilities and replace the 

main hall flooring at the Whiteley Community Centre at a budget 
cost of £100,000 with a maximum of £90,000 to be funded from 



Executive - 5 - 1 December 2014 
 

the Whiteley Development Fund and the balance to be funded by 
the Whiteley Community Association. 

 
 
(3) Leisure Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors C J Wood and Mrs K K 
Trott addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive adopts the revised Leisure Strategy for 2014 – 
2019, as set out in Appendix A of the report, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional appendix to show the provision of current leisure facilities 
throughout the borough. 
 

9. STREETSCENE  
 
 
(1) Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive endorses the recommendation made by the 
Streetscene Policy and Development Review Panel at its meeting on 23 
October 2014, and agrees: 
 

(a) that no changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 
currently co-mingled in the blue top recycling bins; and 
 

(b) that officers will assess any proposed collection policy changes against 
the new regulations prior to any recommendations being put to 
Members for decision. 

 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Western Wards Leisure Centre - Project Funding  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees the list of assets for disposal contained in the report, and in 
confidential Appendix B and requests officers to investigate the 
possibility of adding Locks Heath Memorial Hall to the list of assets to 
be considered for disposal, subject to there being appropriate 
alternative locations for existing clubs to use; and 
 

(b) agrees the funding arrangements for the Western Wards Leisure 
Centre. 

 
 
(2) 2015/16 Draft Spending Plans  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 



Executive - 6 - 1 December 2014 
 
 
(a) approves the updated capital programme as set out in Appendix A to the 

report; 
 

(b) approves the revised revenue budget for 2014/15 and the proposed 
revenue budget for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix B to the report;  
 

(c) approves the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16, as set out in 
Appendix D to the report; 
 

(d) agrees the use of Section 13A to provide a Council Tax discount to 
flooded properties in accordance with guidance issued by Government 
as set out in paragraphs 23 – 29 of the report; and  
 

(e) recommends to Council an unchanged Local Council Tax Scheme for 
2015/16, as set out in Appendix E of the report.  

 
 
 
(3) Community Action Team (CAT) Review  
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account when 
considering this item - see minute 7(4) and at the invitation of the Executive 
Leader, the Chairman of the Scrutiny Board joined the Executive for this item.  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry, C J Wood, Mrs 
K K Trott and P J Davies addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the five CAT areas be replaced with ten smaller neighbourhood areas; 
 

(b) the majority of CAT meetings be replaced with single agenda item 
meetings, that take place only when there is a 'hot topic' occurring in a 
neighbourhood at a relevant critical time; 
 

(c) “Meet the Leader” summer meetings be arranged for all of the new CAT 
neighbourhood areas each year, combining as appropriate, with senior 
representatives from the Police invited to be in attendance; and 
 

(d) the most appropriate experienced Chairman for individual meetings be 
nominated by the Executive Leader on a meeting by meeting basis.  

 
 
(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the following matched funding awards: 
 

(a) £5,000 subject to review, dependent on any contribution by Gosport 
Borough Council to Lee-on-the-Solent Golf Club and subject to a 
Community Use Agreement being put in place; 



Executive - 7 - 1 December 2014 
 

 
(b) £25,000 to Titchfield Amateur Boxing Club; and 

 
(c) £27,600 to the Catisfield Scout Group.  

 
 
(5) Daedalus Investment Project - Progress Report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the progress made to date on the 
Daedalus Investment Project, as detailed in the report. 
 
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES/HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Purchase of Garages - Wynton Way, Fareham  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms provisionally agreed for the 
purchase of two garages located at Wynton Way, Fareham, as set out in 
confidential Appendix A. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

13. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Tenders - Six Monthly Report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the details of all tenders received and 
contracts awarded, over the value of £50,000, during the six month period 
ending 6 October 2014, as set out in confidential Appendix A to the report. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.42 pm). 

 
 


